Thank you, Mr Speaker. In Paragraph 38, the President 

reported to this House that his government had completed over one thousand, five 

hundred classrooms. I must confess that this is huge. However, if these classrooms are 

to be evenly divided among the one thousand, three hundred [1300] administrative 

sections in this nation, it means that, only two hundred [200] sections will get two 

classrooms each and the rest of the one thousand [1000] sections will only get one 

classroom each. Mr Speaker, is this the primary school that was promised for every

[...]

government and we are responsible. Mr Speaker, before I get into the debate proper, 

let me use one minute to go through the successes. If time beats me, I know that I 

have communicated something. Under agriculture, we implemented good policies and 

we were to save fifteen million United State Dollars [$15,000,000] in foreign 

exchange. The breakdown will be followed as I proceed with my debate.  

Mr Speaker, Honourable Members, in 2025, the price of rice dropped by over 20% and 

that is another huge achievement of the SLPP led government. I am proud to be a

[...]

Our strategic investments into the roads, 

agriculture and energy are laying the foundation for sustainable prosperity and job 

creation in Sierra Leone. Our petroleum import grew in 2025 by 56% and that can be 

referenced in Paragraph 129. This means two hundred and fifty thousand [250,000] 

metric tons are now our capability in Sierra Leone. We are allaying the fears that as a 

government, we are doing very well.  

Mr Speaker, Honourable Members, Sierra Leone, under the leadership of the Dr Julius 

Maada Bio and the SLPP led government;

[...]

a community that is at risk. I was so saddened for my people at Lumley, when I heard 

His Excellency stated in Paragraph 65 that his government is investing heavily in 

hospital infrastructure. Mr Speaker, during the 2023 elections, Lumley alone recorded 

over forty three thousand [43,000] registered voters. If you add that number to the 

estimated fifty to sixty thousands residents that were below the age to register, we are 

approximately looking at a population of ninety thousand 90,000 residents at Lumley. 

However, these residents at Lumley will have to rely on three [3] bedroom apartments

[...]

he was going to increase agricultural funding from 1.6% in 2007 to 7.7%. I can 

assure you that nothing changed between those periods.  Again, let me take you to the 

speech delivered in 2015. In 2015 Speech, the government was talking about 

increasing fertilizer supply or agricultural support to sixty nine thousand [69,000] 

farmers. Were they serious about agriculture? The answer is no. We have the 

Tomabom, but nothing happened to that project. In the 2016 Speech delivered in this 

House, instead of seventy thousand [70,000] farmers, it was forty two thousand 

[42,000] farmers. I am not saying this because I want to say it; I am saying it because 

my government developed a document called the Midterm National Development Plan 

for Sierra Leone and this document has a comprehensive data. In that document, we 

have a road map for strategic developments;